

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Amicus Briefs

Faculty

10-22-2021

Motion for Leave to File and Brief for Amici Curiae Legal Scholars and Academics in Support of Petitioner

David Rudenstine

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

No. 21-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY C. WARD, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL SCHOLARS AND
ACADEMICS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRUCE H. SCHNEIDER
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINE E. ELLICE
HINAKO GOJIMA
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400
bschneider@stroock.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

308180



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s procedural maneuver has circumvented this Court’s recent decision in <i>Bucklew</i> to deny prisoners meaningful Eighth Amendment review of their executions	5
A. Before <i>Bucklew</i> , states and lower courts overstated the <i>Baze-Glossip</i> burden to circumvent as-applied challenges by requiring prisoners to allege only alternative methods of execution that were already authorized by state statute.	6
B. <i>Bucklew</i> provided clear guidance that inmates may allege an available alternative that is not then authorized by state law	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
II. Certiorari should be granted to address the circuit split created by the Eleventh Circuit and reaffirm this Court’s decision on alternative methods pleadings in <i>Bucklew</i>	11
A. Resolving the circuit split regarding the procedural vehicle for method-of-execution claims is necessary for the timely administration of the judicial system.	12
B. Requiring alternative methods of execution not authorized by state statute to be raised in a habeas petition allows states to circumvent such challenges altogether by authorizing a single method or several unconstitutional methods	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Parker</i> , 558 S.W.3d 606 (Tenn. 2018)	16
<i>Arthur v. Commissioner</i> , <i>Ala. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 1257 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	8
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	6, 9
<i>Bible v. Davis</i> , No. 4:18-CV-1893, 2018 WL 3068804 (S.D. Tex. June 21, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 2018 WL 3156840 (5th Cir. June 26, 2018)	8
<i>Boyd v. Myers</i> , No. 2:14-CV-1017-WKW, 2015 WL 5852948 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 7, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Boyd v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Butts v. Chatman</i> , No. 5:13-cv-194, 2014 WL 185339 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 15, 2014).....	16
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	19
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	6
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 874 F.3d 454 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 496 S.W.3d 346 (Ark. 2016)	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	15
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	11
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	20
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	19
<i>Sealey v. Chatman</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00285, 2017 WL 11477455 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2017), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Sealey v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 954 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	4, 13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	15
<i>Tollette v. Chatman</i> , No. 4:14-cv-110, 2014 WL 5430029 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 22, 2014)	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	14
<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> , 759 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , 573 U.S. 976 (2014)	16
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	15
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	20

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Const. Amend VIII	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	11, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Methods of Execution</i>	11
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>State and Federal Info, Utah</i>	8
Emily Bohatch, <i>SC House passes bill bringing back electric chair, introducing firing squad,</i> STATE (May 6, 2021)	14
Kim Chandler, <i>Alabama says it has built method for nitrogen gas execution,</i> AP NEWS (Aug. 7, 2021)	14
Lincoln Caplan, <i>The End of the Open Market for Lethal-Injection Drugs,</i> NEW YORKER (May 21, 2016)	16
Mark Berman, <i>Arizona Execution Lasts Nearly Two Hours; Lawyer Says Joseph Wood Was ‘Gasping and Struggling to Breathe,’</i> WASHINGTON POST (Jul. 23, 2014)	16
Statista, <i>Average time between sentencing and execution for inmates on death row in the United States from 1990 to 2019.</i>	15
